authors in their official capacities as faculty members all over 

the world. As the universities and any other educational 

institutions were the specific places focused on, the 

population of concern (PoC) represented the faculty members 

in Jordan in general and JPU in particular. Hosting a number 

of one hundred ninety-seven (197) faculty members, the 

twelve colleges at JPU were purposefully put into four 

branches of science: formal, natural, social and human (see 

Figure 1). Chosen for such reasons as geographical 

proximity, availability at a certain time and easy accessibility,